

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2604/2026

Preeti Sharma W/o Shri Atul Sharma and Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Branch Manager, State Bank of India S.M.E. Branch and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ayush Gupta

For Respondent(s) : None present

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA
Order

18/04/2026

In the instant writ petition, the issue pertains to passing of a resolution and operation of the bank account of the school through which the salaries of the petitioners are disbursed. This Court notes that due to some *inter se* dispute regarding non-submission of the resolution or no action taken on the said resolution by the bank, the petitioners have approached this court seeking relief regarding aforementioned issue.

The Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 11.02.2026 issued notices to respondent No.1. This Court also notes that though the notice was issued on 11.02.2026, the counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-bank is not present today.

Looking to the urgency as shown by the learned counsel for the petitioners, this Court directs the Manager of the Bank, i.e., respondent No.1 to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List this case on 22.04.2026 as a 'first case'.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J