

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2604/2026

Preeti Sharma W/o Shri Atul Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

Branch Manager, State Bank Of India S.M.E. Branch

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ayush Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kailash Chand Darji with Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Chief Manager

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

22/04/2026

1. The present writ petition has been filed by the petitioner-teachers and employees working in the school run by respondent Nos.2 and 3. On account of certain inter-se dispute between the elected members of All India SBI Officers Educational & Welfare Society (hereinafter to be referred as '**the Society**' for short) who are running the school, the teachers and employees are not getting the salary, whereas, the account is in operation in which the students are depositing their annual fee.

2. This Court notes that some of the officers of the Bank holding respective positions in the Society have retired and, thereafter, certain change in circumstances have taken place. Respondent No.1, present before this Court in person, is directed to inform the higher officials of the society at Delhi to further inform Mr. Jatinder Pal Sethi, President, Mr. Anand Ballabh Sharma, Joint Secretary and Mr. Tarun Bholra, Treasurer about the



[CW-2604/2026]

present litigation. Further, they are to be informed, that their presence is required on the next date of hearing, as they are not party-respondent in the present matter.

List this matter on 29.04.2026.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J

Dushyant/186