

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2604/2026

Preeti Sharma W/o Shri Atul Sharma & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Branch Manager, State Bank Of India S.m.e. Branch & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ayush Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kailash Chand Darji Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma

Mr. Anand Ballabh Sharma,
Joint Secretary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

29/04/2026

1. This Court vide its order dated 22.04.2026, directed the Bank Officials holding respective positions in the All India SBI Officers Educational & Welfare Society (hereinafter to be referred as '**the Society**') which is running the school, to remain present before this Court so that the issue of payment of salary of teachers can be resolved which has been stopped due to some *inter se* dispute between the office bearers of the Society, who are running the school in question.

2. Today, the office bearers, namely, Mr. Jatinder Pal Sethi, President and Mr. Tarun Bhola, Treasurer are not present before this court. However, Mr. Anand Ballabh Sharma, Joint Secretary of the Society is present today. The Joint Secretary as well as the bank officials who are not present in the court today are directed to verify the details of the teachers and employees, who are party

in the present writ petition and working in the institution. After verification of their respective period of working, the respondents are further directed to release their due salary, within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of this order.

3. It is expected that during the pendency of this writ petition, the Society Members would resolve their issue at the earliest in the interest of school teachers, employees, etc., whose interest would be severely affected in case the dispute is not resolved.

4. List this matter in the second week of July, 2026.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J